
 

#17456181 

 

Agenda Report for Noting 
Meeting Date:  19 August 2021 

 
Item Name State Commission Assessment Panel update  
Presenters Rebecca Thomas 
Purpose of Report Noting 
Item Number 1.11 

Confidentiality  Not Confidential (Release Immediately) 
Related Decisions  N/A 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Commission resolves to:  

1. Approve the designation of this item as Not Confidential (Release Immediately); and 

2. Note the update from the State Commission Assessment Panel.   
 
Discussion   
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on any matters relating to the State Commission 
Assessment Panel (SCAP) that the Commission should be aware of between the period of 1 June 
2021 to 31 July 2021 (the reporting period). 
 
Policy Matters 
Currently, there are no new policy matters for the SCAP to report. 
At this point in time, SCAP have only received and considered a small number of reports assessed 
against the Planning and Design Code. In coming months, SCAP will provide feedback to the 
Commission on any notable planning policy matters arising from our deliberations.  
 
SCAP Member Training 
The Department will be providing workshop sessions to all SCAP members over the next six 
months. The workshops will be focusing on the following topics: 

• Restricted development – assessment considerations; 

• Code assessment (general refresher); and 

• The responsibilities and obligations of SCAP members (general refresher).  
 



 

SCAP Member Attendance 
The following table summarises the attendance of the members at June and July meetings, as well 
as their total number of meetings attended since being appointed to the SCAP. 
 

Meeting Number 
(Date) 

113 
(9 June 
2021) 

114 
(16 June 

2021) 

115 
(23 June 

2021) 

116 
(30 June 

2021) 

117 
(14 July 
2021) 

118 
(21 July 
2021) 

119 
(28 July 
2021) 

Rebecca Thomas 
(Presiding Member) 

4 
(apology) 

5 
(apology) 24 25 26 27 28 

Rebecca Rutschack 
(Deputy Presiding 

Member) 
1 2 1 

(apology) 3 4 5 6 

John Eckert 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

Emma Herriman 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 

Paul Leadbeter 2 
(apology) 

3 
(apology) 

4  
(apology) 

5 
(apology) 26 27 28 

Grant Pember 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 
Mark Adcock 

(Occasional Member)  - - 2 - -  -  - 

Helen Dyer 
(Commission Member 

appointed to SCAP) 
5  -  -  -  -  - - 

Craig Holden 
(Commission Member 

appointed to SCAP) 
 - 1  - - -  -  - 

Peter Jensen 
(Occasional Member)  -  - 1  -  -  - - 

 

Prepared by:   Jaclyn Symons 

Endorsed by:  Rebecca Thomas 

Date:  3 August 2021 
 


	Item Name
	State Commission Assessment Panel update 
	Rebecca Thomas
	Presenters
	Purpose of Report
	Noting
	1.11
	Item Number
	Confidentiality 
	Related Decisions 
	N/A
	Recommendation
	It is recommended that the Commission resolves to:
	1. Approve the designation of this item as Not Confidential (Release Immediately); and


