

# Agenda Report for Noting Meeting Date: 19 August 2021

Item Name	State Commission Assessment Panel update				
Presenters	Rebecca Thomas				
Purpose of Report	Noting				
Item Number	1.11				
Confidentiality	Not Confidential (Release Immediately)				
Related Decisions	N/A				

#### Recommendation

It is recommended that the Commission resolves to:

- 1. Approve the designation of this item as Not Confidential (Release Immediately); and
- 2. Note the update from the State Commission Assessment Panel.

### **Discussion**

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on any matters relating to the State Commission Assessment Panel (SCAP) that the Commission should be aware of between the period of 1 June 2021 to 31 July 2021 (the reporting period).

# **Policy Matters**

Currently, there are no new policy matters for the SCAP to report.

At this point in time, SCAP have only received and considered a small number of reports assessed against the Planning and Design Code. In coming months, SCAP will provide feedback to the Commission on any notable planning policy matters arising from our deliberations.

## **SCAP Member Training**

The Department will be providing workshop sessions to all SCAP members over the next six months. The workshops will be focusing on the following topics:

- Restricted development assessment considerations;
- Code assessment (general refresher); and
- The responsibilities and obligations of SCAP members (general refresher).



## **SCAP Member Attendance**

The following table summarises the attendance of the members at June and July meetings, as well as their total number of meetings attended since being appointed to the SCAP.

Meeting Number (Date)	<b>113</b> (9 June 2021)	<b>114</b> (16 June 2021)	115 (23 June 2021)	<b>116</b> (30 June 2021)	<b>117</b> (14 July 2021)	118 (21 July 2021)	<b>119</b> (28 July 2021)
Rebecca Thomas (Presiding Member)	4 (apology)	5 (apology)	24	25	26	27	28
Rebecca Rutschack (Deputy Presiding Member)	1	2	1 (apology)	3	4	5	6
John Eckert	25	26	27	28	29	30	31
Emma Herriman	27	28	29	30	31	32	33
Paul Leadbeter	2 (apology)	3 (apology)	4 (apology)	5 (apology)	26	27	28
Grant Pember	25	26	27	28	29	30	31
Mark Adcock (Occasional Member)	-	-	2	-	-	-	-
Helen Dyer (Commission Member appointed to SCAP)	5	-	-	-	-	-	-
Craig Holden (Commission Member appointed to SCAP)	-	1	-	-	-	-	-
Peter Jensen (Occasional Member)	-	-	1	-	-	-	-

Prepared by: Jaclyn Symons

Endorsed by: Rebecca Thomas

Date: 3 August 2021